� the unaudited historical condensed consolidated statement of operations of Maxtor for the two quarters ended December 31, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended July 1, 2005 has been derived from:

� the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of Seagate for the year ended July 1, 2005; and

� the unaudited historical condensed consolidated statements of operations of Maxtor for the four quarters ended July 2, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 30, 2005 has been derived from:

� the unaudited historical condensed consolidated balance sheet of Seagate as of December 30, 2005; and

� the audited historical consolidated balance sheet of Maxtor as of December 31, 2005.

Edgar Filing: SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 179

93

Edgar Filing: SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended December 30, 2005

(in millions, except per share data)

For the Six
Months
Ended

Dec. 30, 2005

Seagate

For the Two
Quarters

Ended

Dec. 31, 2005
Maxtor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 4,388 $ 1,896 $ 2 (a) $ 6,286

Cost of revenue 3,262 1,704 (40)(b) 4,926
Product development 378 147 (4)(c) 521
Marketing and administrative 195 70 (2)(d) 263
Amortization of intangibles �  �  19 (e) 19
Restructuring 4 4 �  8

Total operating expenses 3,839 1,925 (27) 5,737

Income (loss) from operations 549 (29) 29 549
Interest income 29 7 �  36
Interest expense (24) (18) 3 (f) (39)
Other, net 9 8 �  17

Other income (expense), net 14 (3) 3 14

Income (loss) before income taxes 563 (32) 32 563
Provision for income taxes 4 1 (5)(g) �

Net income (loss) $ 559 $ (33) $ 37 $ 563

Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.16 $ 0.98
Diluted 1.10 0.92
Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 480 95 (h) 575
Diluted 506 106 (h) 612

94

Edgar Filing: SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended July 1, 2005

(in millions, except per share data)

For the Year
Ended
July 1,
2005

Seagate

For the Four
Quarters

Ended

July 2,
2005

Maxtor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 7,553 $ 3,953 $ (54)(a) $ 11,452

Cost of revenue 5,880 3,574 83 (b) 9,537
Product development 645 302 (7)(c) 940
Marketing and administrative 306 139 (3)(d) 442
Amortization of intangibles � 10 29 (e) 39
Restructuring � 80 � 80

Total operating expenses 6,831 4,105 102 11,038

Income (loss) from operations 722 (152) (156) 414
Interest income 36 8 � 44
Interest expense (48) (32) 6 (f) (74)
Other, net 22 � � 22

Other income (expense), net 10 (24) 6 (8)

Income (loss) before income taxes 732 (176) (150) 406
Provision for income taxes 25 � (18)(g) 7

Net income (loss) $ 707 $ (176) $ (132) $ 399

Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.51 $ 0.71
Diluted 1.41 0.66
Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 468 95 (h) 563
Diluted 502 102 (h) 604

95

Edgar Filing: SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

December 30, 2005

(in millions)

Dec. 30, 2005

Seagate

Dec. 31, 2005

Maxtor

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $ 768 $ 498 $ � $ 1,266
Short-term investments 983 68 � 1,051
Accounts receivable, net 1,091 418 � 1,509
Inventories 505 240 1 (i) 746
Other current assets 151 106 30 (j) 287

Total Current Assets 3,498 1,330 31 4,859

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net 1,606 335 (129)(i) 1,812
Goodwill and other intangibles 32 490 1,736 (k) 2,258
Other non-current assets 298 23 (87)(j) 234

Total Assets $ 5,434 $ 2,178 $ 1,551 $ 9,163

Accounts payable $ 1,057 $ 677 $ � $ 1,734
Accrued employee compensation 225 52 � 277
Accrued expenses 405 241 27 (l) 673
Accrued income taxes 41 8 4 (m) 53
Current portion of long-term debt � 6 326 (o) 332

Total Current Liabilities 1,728 984 357 3,069
Other liabilities 192 65 35 (n) 292
Long-term debt, less current portion
8% Senior notes 400 � � 400
2.375% Convertible senior notes � 326 (326)(o) �
6.8% Convertible senior notes � 136 20 (o) 156
5.75% Subordinated debentures � 59 (6)(o) 53
Other long-term debt � 55 � 55

Total Liabilities 2,320 1,625 80 4,025

Shareholders� Equity 3,114 553 1,471 (p) 5,138

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 5,434 $ 2,178 $ 1,551 $ 9,163

96

Edgar Filing: SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

1.   BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

On December 20, 2005, Seagate and Maxtor entered into a definitive merger agreement and announced the merger on December 21, 2005 under
which Maxtor will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Seagate in a transaction to be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.
The total estimated purchase price of approximately $2.0 billion is comprised of Seagate common shares and assumed stock options and
restricted stock units.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet is presented to give effect to Seagate�s acquisition of Maxtor as if the transaction